- Consider and Act on Recommendation to Extend LSC's 2020–2024 Strategic Plan through 2025
- 6. Public Comment
- 7. Consider and Act on Other Business
- 8. Consider and Act on Adjournment of Meeting

Delivery of Legal Services Committee

Portions Open to the Public

- 1. Approval of Agenda
- 2. Approval of Minutes of the Committee's Open Session Meeting on July 25, 2023
- 3. LSC Performance Criteria Revisions Update
- 4. Office of Training and Technical Assistance Update
- 5. Consider and Act on Resolution #2023–XXX: In Memoriam of Gregory Evans Knoll
- 6. Panel Discussion: LSC's Disaster Grant Program
- 7. Public Comment
- 8. Consider and Act on Other Business
- 9. Consider and Act on a Motion to
  Adjourn the Meeting

Tuesday, October 17, 2023

Start Time: 8 a.m. Pacific time

**Board of Directors Meeting** 

Portions Open to the Public

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Approval of Agenda
- 3. Approval of Minutes of the Board's Open Session Meeting on July 27, 2023
- 4. Announcement of Results of Recent Notational Votes
- 5. Chairman's Report
- 6. Members' Reports
- 7. President's Report
- 8. Update on LSČ's 50th Anniversary Campaign
- 9. Inspector General's Report
- Consider and Act on the Report of the Institutional Advancement Committee (following virtual meeting on Oct. 4, 2023)
- 11. Consider and Act on the Report of the Governance and Performance Review Committee (following virtual meeting on Oct. 12, 2023)
- 12. Consider and Act on Resolution #2023–XXX: Board of Directors Compensation
- 13. Consider and Act on the Report of the Finance Committee
- 14. Consider and Act on the Report of the Audit Committee
- Consider and Act on the Report of the Operations and Regulations Committee
- 16. Consider and Act on the Report of the Delivery of Legal Services Committee

- 17. Consider and Act on Resolution #2023–XXX: In Memoriam of Gregory Evans Knoll
- 18. Public Čomment
- 19. Consider and Act on Other Business
- Consider and Act on Whether to Authorize a Closed Session of the Board to Address Items Listed Below

Portions Closed to the Public

- 21. Update on 50th Anniversary Fundraising and Event Planning
- 22. Approval of Minutes of the Board's Closed Session Meeting on July 27, 2023
- 23. Management's Briefing
- 24. Inspector General's Briefing
- 25. General Counsel's Report on Outside Counsel Expenditures
- 26. Consider and Act on Potential and Pending Litigation Involving Legal Services Corporation
- 27. Consider and Act on LSC President's Contract
- 28. Consider and Act on List of Prospective Leaders Council and Emerging Council Invitees
- 29. Consider and Act on Motion to Adjourn the Meeting

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Jessica Wechter, Special Assistant to the

President, (202) 295–1626. Questions may also be sent by email to wechterj@

lsc.gov.

Non-Confidential Meeting Materials: Please refer to the LSC website (https://www.lsc.gov/events/board-committee-meetings) for the final meeting agendas and materials in electronic format. Non-confidential meeting materials will be made available in electronic format at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting on the LSC website.

(Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b.)

Dated: September 28, 2023.

## Stefanie Davis,

Deputy General Counsel & Ethics Officer, Legal Services Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2023–21912 Filed 9–29–23; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7050-01-P

## NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: 23-102]

## Aerospace Safety Advisory Panel; Meeting

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration announces a

forthcoming meeting of the Aerospace Safety Advisory Panel (ASAP). The ASAP will hold its Fourth Quarterly Meeting for 2023. This discussion is pursuant to carrying out its statutory duties for which the Panel reviews, identifies, evaluates, and advises on those program activities, systems, procedures, and management activities that can contribute to program risk. Priority is given to those programs that involve the safety of human flight.

**DATES:** Thursday, October 26, 2023, 2 p.m. to 3:30 p.m., Eastern time.

ADDRESSES: Public attendance will be virtual only. See dial-in information below under SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Lisa M. Hackley, ASAP Administrative Officer, NASA Headquarters, Washington, DC 20546, (202) 358–1947 or lisa.m.hackley@nasa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As noted above, this meeting is only available telephonically. Any interested person must use a touch-tone phone to participate in this meeting. Any interested person may call the USA toll free conference call number 888-566-6133; passcode 8343253 and then the # sign. At the beginning of the meeting, members of the public may make a verbal presentation to the Panel limited to the subject of safety in NASA, not to exceed 5 minutes in length. To do so, members of the public must contact Ms. Lisa M. Hackley at lisa.m.hackley@ nasa.gov or at (202) 358-1947 at least 48 hours in advance. Any member of the public is permitted to file a written statement with the Panel via electronic submission to Ms. Hackley at the email address previously noted. Written statements should be limited to the subject of safety in NASA.

The agenda for the meeting includes the following topics:

- —Updates on the International Space Station Program
- —Updates on the Commercial Crew Program
- —Updates on the Moon to Mars Program

It is imperative that the meeting be held on this date to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants.

## Patricia Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 2023–21868 Filed 10–2–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-13-P